ORDINANCE NO. 371

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Roanoke in the State of Alabama as follows:

Section 1: The following schedule of rates for water and service furnished from the water works system owned by the City of Roanoke is hereby adopted to take effect for all water and services supplied thereby and after 12:01 A.M., November, 1, 1948:

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATES

CITY OF ROANOKE

Minimum Monthly Meter Charges

5/8"	meter	\$2.00 pe	r month
3/411	11	2.00	
1 11	12	3.00	t 11
13"	TT	5.00	7 17
2 11	17	8.00	7 12
4 **	tt	14.00	1 11
611	17	50.00	77 77
811	17	75.00	1 11

Monthly Gallonage Rates

First	3,000	gallons	per	month	\$2.00 (Minimun)
Next	2,000	11	11	17	50¢ per 1,000 gal.
tt -	10,000	11	77	11	45¢ " " "
17	20,000	11	11	11	40¢ " " "
11	60,000	17	17	17	375¢ " " "

All over 95,000 Gallons per month 275¢ per 1,000 gallons

No discount is to be allowed.

Tapping Charges

On Material and labor from main to approximately 18" beyond curbing but not to exceed 40 feet from water main. Any connection longer than 40 feet to be special - -

5/8" or 3/4" 11 11 12 "	Under Dirt \$ 12.50 20.00 25.00 30.00	Under Concrete \$ 22.50 30.00 35.00 40.00
2#	40.00	50.00

Tapping fees to be paid before work is started.

Any connection above 2" to be special in each case.

Private Fire Protection

21m 21m	Double Single	nozzle	fire	hydrant	\$ 40.00	each	per	year
21 11	11	ff f	tt	11	18.00	11	11	TT
2"	17	11	11	11	15.00	11	17	77
12"	tt	11	11	11	7.50	17	17	11
工工 17	11	11	11	tt	5.00	11	17	17
1"	17	tt	77	Ħ	3.00	17	tt .	17

Automatic Sprinkler Systems per head 10¢ per year

The quarterly bill for private fire protection service arrived at by applying the above rates shall be subject to the following quantity discounts:

First	\$ 25.	.00 per	quarter	Net
Next	100.	.00 "	II .	50% Discount
Excess	125.	,00 11	17	75% "

In consideration of the city's readiness to serve, the net annual bills for private fire protection shall not be less than \$8.33 per diametrical inch of the customer's service connection supplying the fire protection. The minimum charge for private automatic sprinkler systems shall be one-half of the above minimum.

Due Dates of Bills and Discontinueance of Service for Nonpayment

All bills for water and service shall be rendered monthly, except with respect to water and service where the rates above fixed are on an annual or quarterly basis in which event such bills shall be rendered quarterly. Each bill shall be for the water furnished for the period subsequent to the date of the preceding bill. Each bill shall be due when rendered. If any such bill shall not be paid on or before the 20th of the following month it becomes deliquent. Services shall thereupon be discontinued to the consumer whose bill is so deliquent. In

the event the service of any consumer shall be discontinued because of failure to pay any bill, then before such service to such consumer shall be resumed all past due bills shall be required to be paid plus an additional reconnection charge of \$3.00.

Section 2: Any and all ordinances of the city heretofore adopted establishing a schedule of water rates or providing for regulations respecting the payment of bills and discontinuance and reconnection of service are hereby repealed effective at 12:01 A.M., on November 1, 1948.

Adopted and approved this the 15th day of October, 1948.

Attested: 170

Olin E. Sheppard, Lity Clerk

K. L. Hooper, Mayor

I, Olin E. Sheppard, Clerk of the City of Roanoke, Alabama, hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance No. 371 was passed and adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roanoke, Alabama on the 15th day of October, 1948, and was herein recorded and was published in the Roanoke Leader, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Roanoke, Alabama on the 21st and 28th days of October, 1948.

Olin E. Sheppard
Clerk, City of Roangko, Alabama